Rule 2 47

Contact Details:

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2 24B

2.24B

Name of Company

Alexander Developments (North East) Limited

Company number

02666308

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Court case number

Manchester Dastrict Registry 621 of 2011

We

Paul Nicholas Dumbell Brian Green Richard Hes
KPMG LLP KPMGLLP KPMG LLP

St James’ Square St James’ Square 8 Salisbury Square
Manchester Manchester London

M2 6DS M2 6DS EC4Y 8BB

United Kingdom United Kingdom United Kingdom

Admnistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from

to

11 August 2013

|

10 February 2014

Signed

Dated

)
N

Joint Adminstrator

7 March 2014

You do not have to give any contact information 1n

the box opposite but1f you do, it will help Companies

House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form

The contact information that you give will be wisible to

searchers of the pubhc record

i

COMPANIES HOUSE

10/03/2014

LN

#1908

Alexander Swaft
KPMG LLP

St James' Square
Manchester

M2 6DS

United Kingdom
DX Number

DX 724620 Manchester 42

Tel 0161 246 4410

DX Exchange

When yot have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ

DX 33050 Cardiff




Alexander Developments (North East)
Limited (in Administration)

Report to creditors pursuant
to Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended)

KPMGLLP
7 March 2014
This report contains 8 pages
Appendices contain 7 pages
PD/VM/AS

© 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK linited liability partnership, 15 a subsidary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG Internauonal Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Rana

Alexander Developments (North East) Lumited (in Admunistration)

Report to crednors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP

7 March 2014

Notice: About this Report

This Report has been prepared by Panl Nicholas Dumbell, Richard Heis and Brian
Green, the Joint Admimstrators of Alexander Developments (North East) Limited,
solely to comply with theiwr statutory duty to report to creditors under the Insolvency
Rules 1986 on the progress of the Administration, and for no other purpose

ft 1s not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or n
any other context This Report has not been prepared 1n contemplation of 1t being used,
and s not suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision 1n relation to the debt
of or any financial interest in Alexander Developments (North East) Limuted or other
companies 1n the same group

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included 1n this Report are 1llustrative only and
cannot be rehed upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors Any person
that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or 1n any context other than under the
Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at 1ts own nisk

To the fullest extent permutted by law, the Joint Admimistrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any hability n respect of this Report to any such
person

Paul Nicholas Dumbell, Richard Heis and Brian Green are authorised to act as
msolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales

The Joint Admunistrators act as agents for Alexander Developments (North East)
Limsited and contract without personal hability The appointments of the Joint
Admunistrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent permutted by law, KPMG
LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any hability to any person
1n respect of this Report or the conduct of the Administration



Alexander Developments (North East) Lunited (tn Admunstration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP

7 March 2014
Contents
1 Executive summary 1
2 Progress to date 2
3 Outstanding Matters 5
4 Comments on the Appendices 6
Appendices
1 Statutory mformation
2 Joint Admunistrators’ recespts and payments accounts for the perniod 11 August

2013 to 10 Febrary 2014 ‘

3 Analysis of the Jomnt Admumstrators’ time costs for the period 11 August 2013

to 10 February 2014
4 KPMG Restructunng policy for the recovery of disbursements

5 Schedule of expenses for the period 11 August 2013 to 10 Febmary 2014




pEna

Alexander Developments (North East) Limited (in Admimistration)
Report to crediiors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP

7 March 2014
Glossary of terms
Act Insolvency Act 1986
Agents GVA Grnimley Ltd
Banks The Royal Bank of Scotland plc and Lloyds Banking Group plc
Company Alexander Developments (North East) Ltd (in Administration)
Group MeInerney Group Lid, McInerney Homes Ltd, Wilham Hargreaves Ltd,

Lancing Homes Ltd, Bowey Homes Ltd, Alexander Developments (North
East) Ltd, Gold Homes (The Wave) Ltd, Space Developments (UK) Ltd and
Augusta Developments Ltd

MHL McInerney Homes Ltd (1n Admuinistration)
Pertod 11 August 2013 to 10 February 2014
Rules Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Solicitor Freshfield Bruckhaus Dermger LLP



Alexander Developments (North East) Lumted (tn Admunstration)

Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP

7 March 2014

Executive summary

e This progress report covers the period from 11 August 2013 to 10 February 2014

¢ Alexander Developments (North East) Limuted (in Admunistration) 1s a residential
property developer formed 1n 1991 The Company’s main assets at appointrent were
a partially built residential development at Valley Rise, Tow Law which was sold in a
prior period, and various freehold reversionary interests

s The Company entered into contracts for the sale of two freehold reversions, known as
Haughton Manor and Bowesfield Park, prior to the appomtment of the Jomnt
Administrators The Joint Admunistrators’ 1mtial intention was to progress these sales
to completion following discussions with the purchaser and a review by their Agents
These sales have been subject to delays caused by restrictions on the title documents
and the requirement for Section 5 notices to be 1ssued to the leaseholders The sale of
the Haughton Manor frechold reversionary mterest completed 1n the Period for total
consideration of £28,800

e The proposed sale of the freehold reversionary interest at Bowesfield Park has not
completed mn the Period due to unforeseen issues with the site The Joint
Admmstrators’ Agents have now confirmed that 1t will not be possible to realise any
value for this site given the 1ssues rassed

s The Company’s remaming assets comprise of various parcels of sundry land
Information on these assets was entered into a data room for interested parties and the
deadline for offers lapsed during the previous pertod No offers were received for the
package of parcels of sundry land that were marketed via the data room

e The Joint Admumstrators decided that, given the lack of mterest recerved to date, the
parcels of sundry land would be sold on an individual basis should any further
interest be received An mdividual offer for £4,000 was recerved for a parcel of
sundry land at Tow Law, County Durham This offer was accepted following advice
from our Agents and the sale was completed in the Period

e Utility refunds of £7,434 have been recerved during the Period as a result of a utility
audit carried out by a third party agent on behalf of the Company

Q.

Paul Dumbell
Jownt Admunistrator

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved




2.1

2.2
221

2272

Alexander Developments (North East) Limited (1n Admmistrafion)

Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP

7 March 2014

Progress to date

Residential development

The Company’s partially built residential development at Tow Law was sold at auction i
October 2011 for £40,000

A small parcel of additional land at the back of the site was not included 1n the auction
sale of the development land The Joint Adnunistrators instructed their Agents to market
this land for sale in a disposal of a portfolio of land owned by the Group, which 1s
discussed further 1n section 2 2

Other Assets

Sundry Land

As previously reported, our Agents collated the remaimng sundry land and freehold
reversionary interests owned by the Group into varnous packages for sale and entered
information on these 1into a data room for interested parties

No offers were recetved for the packages contaiming parcels of sundry land The parcels
of sundry land will therefore now be sold on an individual basis should any further
interest be received However, it 18 not deemed cost effective to continue pro-actively
marketing these parcels of land due to the lack of interest received to date

An offer was recerved and accepted for the remaining land at Tow Law during the Period
as discussed 1n section 2 1 This sale was completed n the Period for total consideration
of £4,000

Haughton Manor and Bowesfield Park

The Company entered mto contracts for the sale of two freehold reversionary interests in
apartment blocks, known as Haughton Manor and Bowesfield Park, prior to the
appointment of the Joint Admimstrators

The sale of Haughton Manor completed 1n the Pertod for total consideration of £28,800
on 15 November 2013

The Joint Admnstrators discussed the terms of the pre-appointment contract for
Haughton Manor with their Agents and the Banks and 1t was decided to progress this sale
to completion

The Jomnt Admunistrators mitially decided, together with their Agents and the Banks, to
progress the sale of Bowesfield Park to completion However, this has previously been
delayed due to a restriction on the title i favour of a third party Duning the Penod, the
purchaser withdrew therr offer after the emergence of a number of unforeseen 1ssues The
Joint Admunistrators asked their Agents to review those 1ssues and they have confirmed
their recommendation that 1t will not be possible to realise any value from this site

This was manly due to matters such as the adoption of an onsite pumping station and
high estate management charges, in addition to potentially unquantifiable costs in relation

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved




223

2.3

2.4

25
251

Alexander Developments (North East) Linuted (1n Adnunistrafion)

Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP

7 March 2014

to the mantenance of roads and sewers Discussions are taking place with the Banks over
the strategy for the disposal of the asset

Utility prepayments
A total of £7,434 has been by paid by BT Openreach during the Penod 1n relation to the

site at Tow Law, County Durham as a result of a utility audit carried out by a third party
agent on the Company’s behalf

Post-appointment intercompany loans

The Banks provided a Ioan facility to the Group to fund the costs of the Administrations
Ths facility was provided to meet the general costs of the Group as a whole, including
legal fees, agents’ fees and security costs, until the Group had sufficient funds from asset
realisations

All of the loans drawn down by the Group on this facility were repaid by MHL during a
prior period The Company’s total draw downs of £40,959 were therefore now owed to
MHL 1instead of the Banks A total of £35,860 1s to be repaid shortly following the Period
leaving a balance outstanding of £5,099 This outstanding sum wail remain unpad as
there are msufficient reahisations to enable a further distribution

Communication

The Joint Administrators wrote to all known creditors on 11 April 2011 advising them of
their appointment

The Jomnt Administrators’ Statement of Proposals was circulated to all creditors of the
Company on 27 May 2011 Progress reports have been circulated to all creditors at six
monthly intervals from the date of our appointment to provide updates on the progress of
the Administration

The Jomnt Admunistrators intend to exat the administration prior to the automatic end date
of 3 Apnl 2014 A final progress report will be provided to creditors atthis time

Liabilities
Secured creditors
The Banks provided a loan and overdraft facility to the Group as a whole The total

indebtedness outstanding across the Group at the date of appomntment, excluding interest
and charges, was approximately £82 mullion

The Banks had obtained numerous fixed charges over the Group’s land and work 1n
progress as security, in addition to fixed and floating charges against the other assets of
the Group Our Sohcitor was 1nstructed to assess the validity of the Banks’ security and
has confirmed that 1t 1s valid

Given the Banks’ level of indebtedness and the Joint Admunistrators’ current estimated
outcome projections, 1t 1s extremely unlikely that the Banks will be repaid in full

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved




252

253

2.6
261

262

Alexander Developments (North East) Lumted (in Admumstration)

Report to creditors pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP

7 March 2014

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims relate to the preferential part of employees’ clams for arrears of
wages, hohday pay and pension contnbutions, and are paid from the floating charge
realisations The Company’s sole employee transferred to Partner Construction Ltd, who
took on all associated employee labilities of the Group’s social housing business,
therefore we do not anticipate that there will be any preferential claims

Unsecured creditors

The Statement of Affairs indicates that the Company does not have any unsecured
creditors

Expenses for the period

Receipts and payments

The recetpts and payments for the Period are set out 1n the attached receipts and payments
account {see Appendix 2)

Office holders’ remuneration

The Joint Admmstrators’ time costs for the Peniod are £22,696 No disbursements have
been incurred 1n the Pertod Total time costs to date are £115,475 and total disbursements
are £277 A detailed analysis of time spent, and charge out rates, for each grade of staff
for the vanous areas of work carried out, 1n accordance with the provisions of Statement
of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP 9), 1s attached at Appendix 3 to this report Further
mformation on the categonsation and recovery of disbursements 1s attached at Appendix
4

Please note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and
secretarial staff have charged time directly to the assignment and are mcluded n the
analysis of time spent The cost of staff employed 1n central admunistration functions 1s
not charged directly to this assignment but 1s reflected 1n the general level of charge out
rates

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the Rules
A creditors’ guide to Administrators’ fees can be found at

hitp //www r3 org uk/media/documents/technical hbrary/SIPS/SIP%209%20E&W pdf

However, if you are unable to access this guide and would Iike a copy please contact
Alexander Swift at KPMG LLP, St James’ Square, Manchester, M2 6DS

The Joint Admimistrators proposed that their remuneration be fixed on the basis of ume
properly given by them and their staff in dealing with matters arising in the

Admunustration at their normal hourly rate of charging

Under Rule 2 106 of the Rules, where the Admmmstrator has made a statement under
Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act that, on the basis that there will be no

See Notice About this Report All nights reserved



263

Alexander Developments (North East) Lumted (in Admimistration}

Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP

7 March 2014

surplus available to creditors, there will be no meeting of creditors convened then the
proposals relating to Admuinistrators’ remuneration shall be taken as passed if passed with
the approval of each secured creditor of the Company, and also the approval of the
preferential creditors (whose debt amounts to more than 50% of the total preferential
debt) where the Administrator intends to make a preferential distribution Approval for
the basis of fees has been received from the Banks

Creditors are rermnded that the quantum of office holder remuneration can be challenged
by unsecured creditors representing at least 10% by value of total unsecured claims,
including that creditor's claim, by making an application to court 1n accordance with Rule
2 109 of the Rules The full text of this rule can also be provided on request

In accordance with Rule 2 106, the Joint Admumstrators sought and received approval
from the secured creditors to draw fees of £26,868 and disbursements of £30, which were
drawn 1n a prior penod

Discusstons are ongowing with the Banks regarding the final level of the Joint
Adminustrators’ fees that will be drawn However, 1t 15 likely that this will be less than the
total ame costs incurred by the Joint Administrators

Other information

In accordance with Rule 2 48A of the Rules, additional information about the expenses
charged for the Period 1s available from the office holder upon request by any secured
creditor, and any other creditor or creditors owed 5% or more in value of the unsecured
ltabilities A request must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report

Outstanding matters

The Joint Administrators are required to deal with the following 1ssues before they seek
an exit from the Admimistration

* repayment of the intercompany loan from MHL to the fullest extent possible,

¢ seek tax clearance from HMRC to exit the Admmunistration,

o deregmster the company for VAT,

s seek the discharge of the Joint Admunistrators’ ability from the Banks, and

e produce the final progress report
The Joint Admunistrators anticipate that they will be able to complete the above matters
prior to the end of the Administration on 3 April 2014 Following completion of these

matters, the Joint Admunistrators will take steps to move the Company from
adrminstration to dissolution 1n accordance with their proposals

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved



4.1

42

421
421.1

4212

4213

4214

4215

422
4221

42272

Alexander Developments (North East) Lumited (1n Administration)

Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP

7 March 2014

Comments on the Appendices

Appendix 1: Statutory information

Information to creditors required by statute 1s contained 1n Appendix 11to this report

Appendix 2: Receipts and payments account for the Period
An analysis of receipts and payments for the Period 1s attached at Appendix 2

Receipts
Bank interest
Bank interest of £22 has been received in the Period

Freehold Reversions

A sum of £28,800 was received 1n relation to the Haughton Manor freehold reversionary
interest as discussed in 2 2 2

Freehold Property

A sum of £4,000 was recetved 1n relation to the sundry land at Tow Law as discussed in
221

Utility Refunds

Utihty refunds of £7,434 have been received during the Period following further work by
the utlity auditor as discussed mn section 2 2 3

Third Party Contribution to Costs

A sum of £500 was received from the purchaser of the sundry land at Tow Law, as
discussed 1 2 2 1, 1n order to contnibute towards the Joint Administrators’ costs incurred
in dealing with the sale

Payments
Legal Fees

A total of £7,388, sphit £4,060 fixed and £3,328 floating, has been paid to various
sohciters for legal assistance provided with asset realisations at Tow Law and Haughton
Manor A proportion of these fees, a total of £3,838, also relates to a repayment to MHL
for legal costs incurred and settled on behalf of the Company 1n prior pertods

Agents’ fees

A total of £1,968, spht £1,169 fixed charge and £799 floating charge, has been paid
durmg the Period These costs were paid to MHL as our Agent’s costs incurred 1n

marketing and valuing the property and other assets owned by the Company were mitially
settled by MHL

Seec Notice About this Report All rights reserved




4223

4224

4225

4226

4227

42238

423

43

Alexander Developments (North East) Limited (tn Administration)

Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP

7 March 2014

Other property expenses

A total of £497 has been paid in various property expenses This mainly relates to a
repayment to MHL of £367 for property expenses paid on the Company’s behalf in prior
periods, and disbursements 1n relation to the sale of Tow Law and Haughton Manor

Bank Charges

Bank charges totalled £50 during the Period These charges relate to CHAPS transaction
fees

Insurance of Assets

Insurance payments totalling £1,877 were paid during the Period As referred to above,
this sum was settled 1mitially by MHL and subsequently recharged to the Company

Commission

Commussion of £1,382 was paid during the Period to the utility auditor 1n relation to the
utihity refunds received as discussed m4 2 14

CIS receivable

Tax of £1,487 has been deducted at source by BT Openreach on the utility refunds 1t has
paid to the Company during the Period Our in-house tax specialists are hopeful that this
can be recovered from HMRC

Remedial Works

A sum of £2,000 has been paid to the utdity auditor in respect of additional works
performed at the Tow Law site i order to release the utility refund sum

VAT

VAT recervable and payable has continued to be accounted for duning the Period VAT
returns continue to be prepared on a quarterly basis to recover mput VAT from HMRC
and to pay across output VAT A net receipt of £620 has been received during the Period
and 1s recognised n the fixed charge VAT control account

Appendix 3: Analysis of office holders’ time costs

An analysis of the Joint Admumstrators’ time costs for the Period 15 contained in
Appendix 3 to this report

The Joint Administrators’ time costs for the Period are £22,696 No expenses have been
incurred

The Joint Administrators’ tiume costs include tume spent on the following activities

e A total of £10,245 1n tume costs has been incurred m realismg the Company’s
freehold property, including the sundry land and freehold reversionary interests

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved




4.4

Alexander Developments (North East) Limited (in Admurnustration)

Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP

7 March 2014

s A total of £2,705 in time costs has been spent in dealing with post-appointment VAT
and Corporation Tax matters

s A total of £2,589 1n tume costs has been spent reporting to creditors 1n accordance
with statute

*  Atotal of £1,768 1n time costs has been spent reporting to the Banks

Appendix 4: Expenses for the Period !

Expenses for the Period are summarised in Appendix 5, which mnclude the time costs as
analysed in Appendix 3

Expenses for this Period total £26,885, of which £23,017 1s accrued Accrued expenses
relate to insurance costs and the Joint Adminisirators’ time costs

See Notice About this Report  All rights reserved



Alexander Developments (North East) Limited (1n Administration)

Report to creduors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP

7 March 2014

Appendix 1

Statutory information

Appointment

For period
Company name
Nature of business

Court details

Date of appointment

Extensions obtamed

Office holder details

Registered number

Present registered
office

Basis of remuneration

Fee resolution date

11 August 2013 to 10 February 2014
Alexander Developments (North East) Lirmted
Canstruction

The Admunistration Order was made on 4 April 2011 1
Manchester County Court number 621 of 2011 application by
the qualifying floating charge holder

4 Apnl 2011

6 months to 3 October 2012 by consent of the secured
credrtors, 12 months to 3 October 2013 and six months to 3
April 2014 by application to court

Paul Nicholas Dumbell, Brian Green and Richard Heis were
appomted on 4 April 2011 and are authonsed to act as
msolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England & Wales

02666308

clo KPMG LLP
St James' Square
Manchester

M2 6DS

Time cost

24 Tune 2011

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved




e

Appendix 2

Alexander Developments (North East) Lonited (in Adnumistration}
Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
7 March 2014

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts for the

period 11 August 2013 to 10 February 2014

ABSTRACT OF RECEIFTS AND PAYMFENTS - 11/03/2013 to 1070272014  Appendix to Form2.24

Abmander Developments ( NE) Ltd Pazed
RECETPTS i
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Azy) 9521755

Freehold property 4,000 00

Freehnld nersione 28,80000

Bk irterect, net of tax 1233

Third party coniribnhan to costs’ 50000

Uity refuuds PAH 00

Bark interesy, nat of mxx 158

Sundry refimds 300

Fized charpe VAT payabls 10000

Fured cherpe VAT amtmt 62000

*Delets 13 Carrisd forwsnd to 13671648
sppropnate * comtrrestiom sheet / et shstract

PAYMENTS £

Brought forwand from previots Absmact (if Any) R3ALIS

Lagal fees 4,040 02

Aprnis'/Valners' faes 1,18.36

Bk chorges 5000

Other propesty expenses 497 00

Insnrnce of assets 197490

Commiscion 1341582

Agerts’/Valners® fees 75150

Lagal fees e

Remedial Works 2,00000

€IS Recervable 141680

Floanpg ch VAT rec’zble 61630

Fixed chape VAT recabls 2000

¢ Delete as Camed formeard to 0153064
appTopnEte * goanreanom sheey / pext shstract

Noes - The racarpts rnd pymmen mzst pvenally be akded tp st tha oot of wach cheet 2 tha tots corred frowd fom ma dractto ot

‘qu&muh&mmmwhuﬂmmdpﬂyhmmmhwmm

See Notice About this Report All rights reserved

10




Alexander Developments (North East) Lumited (1n Admunisiration)
Report to crediiors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
7 March 2014
Alexander Developments { NE) Ltd
(In LPA Recenership)
Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments
Seatement From L1/Q8/2013 From 02/04/2011
of AfTairs To 1010212014 To 10/02/2014
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
400,212 00 Freehold property 4,000 00 44 000 00
Teechold reversions 28,800 00 28,800 00
Bank interest, gross NIL 719
Bank ntcrest, net of tax 1833 67 87
Third party contnbution 10 costs’ _50000 500 00
33,318 33 7337506
FIXTD CHARGE COSTS
Admmstrators' fus NIL 7,720 20
Adminsirtors’ expenses NIL 8462
Legal fies 4,060 02 14,545 96
Auctioneer Fees NIL 700 00
Agents'/Valuers' fees 1,169 34 6,445 07
Bank charges 5000 5000
Other property cxpenses 49700 6429 10
Insurance of asscts 1,876 90 3,885 79
TImecovernble VAL . NIl L 30569
(7 65328) (40090 42)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
{400,212 00) I 1eed charge ereditor NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET RCAL ISATIONS
Untuy refunds 743100 743400
Ground Rent e e NIL Lo 1922
T 43400 935322
OTHER REALISATIONS
Banh mterest, gross NIL 323
Bank mterest, net of fax 358 4010
Sundry retunds Jjoo 1500
Cash hald by schieitors on appointment NIL 681131
Intercompany loan from MHI Nil 40,958 N
638 47828 55
COST OI' REALISA ONS
Commission LB 82 1,381 52
Admmstrators fees NiL 19,147 98
Admunistiniors wipnses NIL 21138
Agents/Valvers' lees 798 50 7,002 76
Lepal fees 332782 23,565 84
Remedial Works 2,000 00 2,000 00
(7,507 84) (53 11948)
2559779 37,346 92
RLPRESLCNTED BY
CI% Recevable 1,486 30
Floaung ch VAT recable 676 W0
Fixed charge current 13,284 61
ftoating charge vurment 1,895 19
37,346 92
11

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved




Alexander Developments (North East) Lunited (in Administration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMGLLP
7 March 2014

Appendix 3

Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 11

August 2013 to 10 February 2014

Alexander Developments (NE} Limsted {in Admimstranon)
Trme Costs for the reportmg erad {F August 2013 to 10 Febmary 2014
S1P9 Compham Workskeet

Partoer / Manager Administrator
Drrecter
Administration & planning
Cashierity
Genera! (Castuenng ) 800
Reconcifsations (& IPS accounling revieash 080
Stntutory and complinnce
Appuintment and related fomabives gz0
Checkhist & res iews 410
Closure and retatal formalines 280
Repors to debenture bofders 850
Statutory receipts aad paymenls accumts 050
Tax
Post appointment YAT 220 210
Post eppeintingnl Tax 150 236
Creditors
Credators and clans
Secured credibors 200
Stainlory reparts 106 1040
Realisation af assets
Asset Realisatan
Debioes 030
Frechokd praperty st
Open cover imsumne 180
MLent 250
Tota! in period
Eeesdrnwn

B 26863 [8

In the period 1000

o — B

Seppert  Total huurs Tme cost Avernge
hourlv rate

800 £1 81000 £201 25
0€0 £15900 £265 00
020 £53 00 £265 00
410 £944 50 E230 37
280 £T4200 £265 00

B 50 E1767 50 £207 94
050 £12800 £256 00
G20 450 E1637 50 £381 B9
3685 £106729 E276 45
200 £51500 E257 50
1140 £2 589 00 £2T 11
030 E£79 50 £265 00
3970 £10 244 50 £258 05
180 £477 00 E265 00

3 50 £682 50 £195 00
9176 £22 696 29 £247 34
—___J

Haurs/Casts te date
386 48 £02 778 36 £240 06
91 76 £22 69629 £247 34
47824 11547485 £241 46
12

See Notice About this Report All nights reserved




Alexander Developments (North East) Limited (in Admunistration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Chargeable rates from 1 October 2010 to 30 September 2012

KPMG LLFP
7 March 2014

Grade Rate per hour

£
Partner 535
Directer 460
Senior Manager 425
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 240
Assistant 175
Support 110

Chargeable rates from 1 October 2012 to 30 September 2013

Grade Rate per hour

£
Partner 565
Assoclate Partner 485
Director 485
Semior Manager 450
Manager 365
Assistant Manager 250
Assistant 185
Support 115

Chargeable rates from 1 October 2613

Grade Rate per hour

£
Partner 565
Associate Partner 485
Director 485
Senior Manager 475
Manager 385
Assistant Manager 265
Assistant 185
Support 115

Category 1 expenses

Expense name

Expense value (£)

B/f 277 14
Total for Period 000
Cit 277 14

13

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved




Alexander Developments (North East) Limited (in Administranon)

Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP

7 March 2014

Appendix 4

KPMG Restructaring policy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds perrmt the officeholder will look to recover both category 1 and category 2
disbursements from the estate For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined
within SIP 9 as follows

Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 18 specific expenditure
directly referable both to the appomtment in question and a payment to an
independent thurd party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire,
storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed
to the officeholder or his or her staff

Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the
appointment 1n question but not to a payment to an mdependent third party They may
include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appomtment on a proper
and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage

Any disbursements paid from the estate are disclosed within the attached summary of
disbursements

The only Category 2 disbursements that KPMG Restructuring currently charges is
mileage, this 1s calculated as follows:

Mileage claims fall into three categortes

Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 40p per mile

Use of company car — 60p per mzle

Use of partner’s car — 60p per mile

For all of the above car types, when carrying passengers an additional Sp per mule per
passenger will also be charged where appropriate

14
See Notice About this Report Al nights reserved




Alexander Developments (North East) Limited (in Admunstration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
7 March 2014
Appendix 5
Schedule of expenses for the period 11 August 2013 to 10
February 2014
Section Account Accrued (£) Paid (£) Total (£)
Fixed charge Admmstrators’ 12,527 00 12,527 00
costs Fees
Other Property 43700 437 00
Expenses
Bank Charges 5000 5000
Insurance of 32028 320238
assels
12,847.28 487.00 13,334.28
Cost of Administrators’ 10,169 29 10,169 29
realisations Fees
Remedial Works 2,000 00 2,000 00
Commission 1,381 52 1,381 52
10,169.29 3,381.52  13,550.81
TOTAL 23,016.57 3,868.52  26,885.09
15

See Notice About this Report All rights reserved




